- (1) the commissioner of the department of human services or the commissioner's designee;
- (2) the commissioner of the department of public service administration or the commissioner's designee;
 - (3) five communication-impaired persons appointed by the governor;
- (4) one person appointed by the governor who is a professional in the area of communications disabilities;
- (5) one person appointed by the governor to represent the telephone company providing local exchange service to the largest number of persons;
- (6) one member of the Minnesota Telephone Association appointed by the governor to represent other affected telephone companies;
- (7) one person appointed by the governor to represent companies providing inter-LATA interexchange telephone service; and
- (8) one person to represent the organization operating the message relay service to be appointed by the governor at the time the board contracts with the organization pursuant to section 237.54.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 237.51, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT. The commissioner of the department of public service administration shall provide staff assistance not including the program administrator who is to be chosen by the board, administrative services, and office space under a contract with the board. The board shall reimburse the commissioner for services, staff, and space provided. The board may request necessary information from the supervising officer of any state agency.

Presented to the governor April 6, 1992

Signed by the governor April 8, 1992, 4:59 p.m.

CHAPTER 431—H.F.No. 2369

An act relating to retirement; authorizing a benefit increase for certain retired police officers and surviving spouses in the city of Thief River Falls.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. THIEF RIVER FALLS POLICE; BENEFIT INCREASE.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, in addition to the current benefits payable, the benefits payable to retired police officers and their surviving spouses by the Thief River Falls police trust fund are increased by \$25 a month. Increases are retroactive to January 1, 1992.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective on approval by the Thief River Falls city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 6, 1992

Signed by the governor April 8, 1992, 4:29 p.m.

CHAPTER 432—H.F.No. 2137

An act relating to retirement; the Minnesota state retirement system and the public employees retirement association; making various changes to administration, benefits, and investment practices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 352.01, subdivision 2b; 352.029, subdivisions 1 and 2; 352.113, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, and 10; 352.12, subdivision 1; 352.22, subdivision 3; 352D.12; 353.01, subdivision 28; 353.27, subdivision 10; 353.29, subdivision 7; 353.33, subdivisions 1, 6, 6a, and 6b; 353.34, subdivision 2; 353.65, subdivision 1; 353.656, subdivision 5; 353.659; 353.68, subdivision 4; 353A.02, subdivision 12; 353A.04, subdivision 2; 353A.05, subdivision 3; 353A.07, subdivision 3; 353A.08, subdivision 6, and by adding a subdivision; 353A.09, subdivision 1; 353A.10, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 356.30, subdivision 1; 356.302, subdivision 6; 356.303, subdivision 3; 490.124, subdivision 11; Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, sections 353.01, subdivisions 2b, 16, and 20; 353.27, subdivisions 12 and 12b; 353.31, subdivision 1; 353.32, subdivision 1a; 353.64, subdivision 5a; 353.657, subdivisions 1, 2, and 2a; 353A.03; 353A.06; 353D.01, subdivision 2; 353D.02; 353D.03; 353D.04, subdivision 1; 353D.05, subdivisions 2 and 3; 353D.07, subdivisions 2 and 3; 353D.12, subdivision 1; Laws 1990, chapter 570, article 8, section 14, subdivision 1, as amended; Laws 1991, chapter 269, article 2, section 13; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 353; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 352.029, subdivision 4; 353.656, subdivision 7; and 353.71, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.